
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 

Public Utilities Company. 
 ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 

ISSUED: December 28, 2009 
----------------------------------~ 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition ofthis matter: 

MATTHEW M. CARTER II, Chairman 

LISA POLAK EDGAR 


NANCY ARGENZIANO 

NATHAN A. SKOP 


DAVID E. KLEMENT 


FINAL ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT 


BY THE COMMISSION: 

Background 

This proceeding commenced on December 17, 2008, with the filing of a petition for a 
permanent rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC or Company). FPUC serves 
gas customers through two divisions: the Central Florida Division consisting of portions of 
Seminole, Marion and Volusia Counties, and the South Florida Division consisting of portions of 
Palm Beach, Broward and Martin Counties. Together, FPUC provides service to over 51,000 
residential and commercial customers. 

FPUC requested an increase in its retail rates and charges to generate $9,917,690 in 
additional gross annual revenues. This increase would have allowed the Company to earn an 
overall rate of return of 8.74 percent with an 11.75 percent return on equity (range 10.75 percent 
to 12.75 percent). The Company based its request on a projected test year ending December 31, 
2009, and requested that its petition for rate relief be processed under the proposed agency action 
(PAA) procedure authorized by Section 366.06(4), Florida Statutes (F.S.) 

FPUC also requested an interim rate increase in its retail rates and charges to generate 
$984,054 in additional gross annual revenues. Based on FPUC's calculations, the increase 
would allow the Company to earn an overall rate of return of 7.66 percent, with a to.25 percent 
return on equity, which was the minimum ofwhat was then the authorized return on equity range 
of 10.25 percent to 12.25 percent. l The Company based its interim request on a historical test 
year ended December 31, 2007. We granted the interim rate increase in Order No. PSC-09­
0123-PCO-GU (Interim Rate Order), issued March 3, 2009. The interim rates became effective 
for all meter readings made on or after March 12,2009. 

Order No. PSC-04-1110-PAA-GU, issued November 8, 2004, in Docket No. 040216-GU, In re: Awlication 
for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company. 

12208 28 t 

FPSC-C 



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 2 

Using the PAA procedure, we issued PAA Order No. PSC-09-0375-PAA-GU (PAA 
Order) on May 27, 2009, in which we proposed a revenue increase of $8,496,230, and an 
authorized return on equity of 10.85 percent, with a range of plus or minus 100 basis points. The 
PAA Order did not require a refund of any revenues collected during the interim period. The 
P AA Order also approved new miscellaneous service charges. 

However, before the PAA Order could become final, the Office ofPublic Counsel (OPC), 
who had intervened, filed its timely protest of that Order on June 17, 2009. In its protest, OPC 
listed 26 separate issues, but specifically noted that it was not protesting the test period, the 
quality of service, cost of capital, or cost of service and rate design sections. Also, FPUC timely 
filed its cross-petition on June 26, 2009, in which it raised two new issues, and further noted that 
rate case expense would have to be recalculated to reflect the cost of addressing OPC's protest. 
Pursuant to the protests noted above, the petition of FPUC was set for formal hearing in 
accordance with Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) 

Pursuant to Section 366.06(4), F.S., FPUC implemented, subject to refund with interest, 
the rates and charges approved by the P AA Order. As allowed by Order No. PSC-09-0588­
PCO-GU, issued August 31, 2009, the revenues subj ect to refund with interest for both the 
interim rates and the implemented P AA rates are protected by a corporate undertaking 
guaranteed by Florida Public Utilities Company, the consolidated entity, in the amount of 
$6,000,000. 

On October 27, 2009, FPUC filed its Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement 
(Motion), in which FPUC requested that we approve the Stipulation and Settlement which was 
attached and signed by both parties. The Motion, with the Stipulation and Settlement, is 
incorporated in this Order as Attachment A. 

This Order addresses FPUC's Motion and the parties' StipUlation and Settlement 
agreement. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 366.06(2) and (4), and 366.07, F.S. 

Approval of Stipulation and Settlement 

As noted earlier, in the P AA Order, we proposed a revenue increase of $8,496,230, and 
an authorized return on equity of lO.85 percent, with a range of plus or minus lOO basis points. 
In its protest, OPC listed 26 separate issues, but specifically noted that it was not protesting the 
test period, the quality of service, cost of capital, or cost of service and rate design sections. 
FPUC's cross-petition raised two new issues, and further noted that rate case expense would have 
to be recalculated to reflect the cost of addressing OPC's protest. 

The StipUlation and Settlement states that "OPC and FPUC agree that FPUC shall be 
entitled to increase its rates and charges so as to produce an additional $7,969,000 in annual 
revenues." The Stipulation and Settlement would decrease the annual increase previously 



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0S4S-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. OS0366-GU 
PAGE 3 

allowed by the PAA Order by $527,230,2 while resolving all issues raised by OPC and FPUC. 
Also, the parties agree in the settlement that any issues associated with the recently approved 
merger of Chesapeake Utilities and FPUC will be resolved in the pending Chesapeake rate case 
(Docket No. 090125-GU) and applied to this docket. The Stipulation and Settlement appears to 
propose a reasonable resolution to the protested issues, and its approval would obviate the need 
for additional hearings while minimizing the time and expenses to all parties. Therefore, the 
Stipulation and Settlement entered into between OPC and FPUC is approved. 

Partial Refund of Implemented P AA Rates 

The Stipulation and Settlement states that, "OPC and FPUC recognize that as a result of 
this Settlement, FPUC may be required to make a refund to customers. In the event the 
Commission requires a refund, OPC agrees that such refunds may be made over a period of time 
not to exceed six (6) months." 

On June 4,2009, FPUC implemented the rates and charges approved by the PAA Order.3 

On an annual basis, the amount of revenues from the StipUlation and Settlement is $527,230 less 
than that of the P AA Order. FPUC shall be required to refund the difference in the rates, plus 
interest, that have been collected since the P AA rates were implemented in June 2009 through 
the date the revised rates go into effect. Based on the revenues allowed in the Stipulation and 
Settlement, the interim revenues authorized by the Interim Rate Order and collected prior to the 
implementation of the P AA rates shall not be refunded. 

FPUC calculated that the refund amount, including interest, for the period June through 
November 2009 would be $212,605. The final refund amount will change based on the addition 
of December 2009 and January 2010 in the calculation. 

We find that FPUC shall refund the difference between the rates approved by the P AA 
Order and the rates resulting from the Stipulation and Settlement, with interest, in the form of a 
one-time refund on customer bills. FPUC stated that it agrees with this approach and can issue 
the one-time refund as a credit on customer bills in February 2010. FPUC shall file a report with 
the Division of Economic Regulation 10 business days prior to the refund being made showing 
the detailed calculations of the actual refund. Once our staff verifies that the refund is complete, 
the $6,000,000 corporate undertaking guaranteed by Florida Public Utilities Company, the 
consolidated entity, shall be released. 

2 As a result of the StipUlation and Settlement, a residential customer using 20 therms will see a $0.39 reduction in 

their monthly bill when compared to a bill under the P AA rates. 

3 As stated earlier, these rates were implemented subject to refund with interest pursuant to Section 366.06(4), F.S. 




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 4 

Appropriate Settlement Rates 

The Settlement did not include revised rates. Our staff requested that FPUC file revised 
rates and supporting documentation that implement the Stipulation and Settlement. On 
November 17, 2009, FPUC provided to both our staff and OPC the revised rates and supporting 
documentation. Our staff reviewed the calculation and made a correction. FPUC agreed with 
our staff's correction. 

OPC's protest did not address the cost of service, rate design, cost of capital, or 
miscellaneous service charges (initial connect, disconnect, etc). Therefore, FPUC allocated the 
decrease in annual revenues that results from the Stipulation and Settlement ($527,230) to the 
rate classes as a percentage of total revenues from sales achieved by each rate class. The 
resulting rates are shown in Attachment B. The miscellaneous service charges approved in 
Order No. PSC-09-0375-P AA-GU shall remain unchanged. 

The revised rates shall go into effect for meters read on or after January 14,2010. FPUC 
shall file tariffs reflecting the rates shown in Attachment B. The Company shall provide notice 
of the final approved rates as required by Rule 25-22.0406(8), F.A.C. A copy of the notice shall 
be submitted to our staff for approval prior to its use. 

In consideration of the above, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Stipulation and 
Settlement agreement entered into between Florida Public Utilities Company and the Office of 
the Public Counsel is approved. It is further 

ORDERED that the attachments to this Order are by reference incorporated herein. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the appropriate rates shall be as shown in Attachment B. It is further 

ORDERED that Florida Public Utilities Company shall file tariffs reflecting the rates 
shown in Attachment B. It is further 

ORDERED that the revised rates shall go into effect for meters read on or after January 
14,2010. It is further 

ORDERED that Florida Public Utilities Company shall provide notice of the final 
approved rates as required by Rule 25-22.0406(8), F.A.C. A copy of the notice shall be 
submitted to our staff for approval prior to its use. It is further 

ORDERED that the Cost of Capital and Miscellaneous Service Charges set out in the 
Proposed Agency Action Order were not protested, and shall remain as set out in that Order. It is 
further 



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGES 

ORDERED that Florida Public Utilities Company shall refund with interest the 
difference between the proposed agency action rates implemented in June 2009 and the rates 
resulting from the Stipulation and Settlement, in the form of a one-time refund on customer bills. 
It is further 

ORDERED that Florida Public Utilities Company shall file a report with the Division of 
Economic Regulation 10 business days prior to the refund being made showing the detailed 
calculations of the actual refund. It is further 

ORDERED that once our staff verifies that the refund is complete, the $6,000,000 
corporate undertaking guaranteed by Florida Public Utilities Company, the consolidated entity, 
shall be released. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open until our staff has approved the revised 
tariffs sheets and customer notices, and FPUC has provided our staff with proof that it has made 
the appropriate refunds with interest. It is further 

ORDERED that once staff has verified all of the above actions are complete, this docket 
shall be closed administratively_ 

By ORDER ofthe Florida Public Service Commission this 28th day ofDecember, 2009. 

ANN COLE 
Commission Clerk 

(SEAL) 

RRJ 



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 6 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section l20.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 
1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of 
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within 
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and filing a 
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida 
Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 
9.900(a), Florida Rules ofAppellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0S4S-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. OS0366-GU 
PAGE 7 

Attachment A 

BEfORE TBEFLORJDA PUBLIC ~RVlCE CQMMl8810N 

In re: Petition for rate i~ by ) 

Flodela Pub& Utilitias Company's ) 
 Docket No. 080366-GU 
Gas Division Date Filed: October 27, 2(I(l9 

MODON TO APPROVE mPULAI10NAlfl) ~ 

COMBS NOW. Florida PUblic Utilities Company ("FPUC") and files !hili Motion ttl 

Approve Stlpulation and Settlement and as basis states: 

I. This docket was initiated by FPUC upon a petition filed with thct· Colllmisaion on 

December 11.2008, whet'ein FPUC $OUght approval of an increase of $9,911,960 in its base 

tatI:li and~. Tbt petition was filed using the Proposed A.pDcy Action ("PM., proccas 

authorized by Seetion 366.06{4), Florida Statutes. 

2. On May 21,2009, after having teViewt'Id and diSOWilllild thepctition at a replarly 

scheduled agenda eanteJ:enee. the Connnimon issued Order No. PSC09.037$--PAA.OU. 

1Ntbori£iDg FPUC to increuc it rates and dwges by $8,496,230. :ruu. designed to ~ 'Chis 

inmase were ~.putfUlltlI to the Older. 

3. On June 11. 2009.lhe Ofl'il.le of Public Counsel ("OPC") who bad ihtervOliCd in 

this docket on ~ 30. 2008, filed a protest of porfioM of the PAA Order. On June 26. 

2009, nUe fiJed It ~ti<m and the Commission established .. sohedulc for bearings. 

4. As a J1lSlllt ofdiicussions between OPe andWUe. the parties haw agreed tu • 

settlement that resolves the protests. A wpy of the soulemen1.Lt IIltached 8.$ Attat:lnncmt 'W' 

S. In the settternenttthe parties agre~ among other items to an ~ ofS7.969.000 

rn hue rates and·._sea. Al$o 1M p~ qru that any iDues IIS.!IOCiated with the m'lCl1tty 

JotLM[:t: SI)MB[R -CAT[ 

10876 OCT 27 ~ 

FPSC' COMNlSSIOM CLEF!< 

http:soulemen1.Lt
http:Ofl'il.le
http:PSC09.037$--PAA.OU


ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 8 

approved merger of ~e Utilities and J.vPUC will be resolved in the pending Cbesapeake 

rate ease (DoeketNo. OW12S-OU) _ applied to this docket 

6. The Settlement represent8 an tMort by both ope and FPUC to resolve this docket. 

Undmigned couasel can represent that beth parties fully participated in the formulation of tb.t.I 

Settlement and both endorse approval of the Settlement. Approval would be in the best inteMSts 

ofthe customers ofFPUC. 

1. This motion and Settlement are presented fur review and approval of the 

Commission at the earliest tlppQrkU'lity. To thill end, the Commission hIS B n:gular agenda 

scheduled November 10.2009, and FPUC requests that hill be taken up at that agMda ifpouible. 

Respectfully submitted this 27'i'day of October, 2009. 

N 
MBSSER. CAPARFLLO & SEL • FA 
Post Office Box 15579 
Tallahassee. PI.. 32317 

H. 

AUorncys for Florida Publlt Utilities Complm)' 

2 

Attachment A 



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 9 

Attachment A 

BEFOU THE Ii'LOlUDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Pttition for JlI14 i~ by } 

Florida hOlie Utilities Company's ) 
 Docket No. OS036&.OU
Gas Division Filed: October 27, 2009 

STIPULATION AND 8&TTLEMENT 

Tbis Stipulatioo and SeltltmlePl is enteIed into between the Citizens of !he State of 

flOrida by the Office ofthe Public Counsel (OPC) and Florida Public Utilities Co. (FPUC) for 

!.be ~ ufsettling Docb:t No. 080366-(;U. 

~ 00 December 17, 200', FPUC filed a petition with the Florida Public Service 

Commi$$iOll (PIC) seddna approva! ofan ~ ofS9,917.690 to its base fa. and ehatps 

usinB the ~AgeliC' Action (PM) pt(.ICRS audIori2IIId by Section 366.06(4), Florida 

S~and 

~ FPUc. has provid.ed~tiiag~ (MFR'i).., ~ bymlea 

ofthe PSC as welt lIS addRiona1 data requuted by the PSC and OPC; and 

~ OPe ~ in tbis docket oo~ 30. 2008, and lwfWly~ 

WhmIas 00 May 21,2009, the PSC ~OrO« No PSC-09·OCJ7S~PM..QU 

aut:h.orizingFPUC to increase its rams and chati.es by $1,496,230; and 

Whereas 00 JUM 11.2009. ope filed a protest to pOrtions ofthc PM ordet.~ to 

Section 120.57. FA., and ltules 2>-21-029 and 23-106201. Florida Administtatiw Code; and 

Whereas 00 June 26, 2009. FP1)C rued Il C1O$$ petiti<m; and 

ATTACHKl!!l'T "A" 

http:chati.es
http:provid.ed
http:OS036&.OU


ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 10 

Attachment A 

Whereas as a RSult of the protes1s, the PSC has scheduled additional bearings on this 

request; and 

Whereas both OPe and F'PUC are desirou ofmsolving this tequest in a marmer that 

minimizes tIHt ~ to aU partj.es, _ 

Whereas OPC and FPUC are in agreemcm lIS to the appropriate and reasonable 

disposition of this petition. 

Now, Thetefure, {be Parties Agree as fulIows: 

I) ope and FPUC agr= that f'PUC shall be entitled to incmwe its rates end chuges 

so lIS to produce an additional 17.969,000 in WIWIl revenues. Rates and clwges to produce this 

JtM:nue shall be developed in the same way the raIt:s were developed fOT the PM Order. 

2) When the PAA was wue4. there WaI Ii definitive ~ bet\VeQI. FPUC and 

Cbesapeab Utilitiell (~) whereby CbesIipeake would acquire FPUC. As a result. the 

pSC b:whlded a "look back" requirement in the order 11) allow a review of the rates and charges if 

the nwgcr was l1pploved. Tbe parties llCknowledge that Chesapeake hall II. petition for me 

incrtue pending and. rathtr than resolving metFf tela.ted. isaues in this dcIcltet. the parties agree 

that aU merger lIIIlated activities required or aa=d to in t>ocIce:t No. 090125-00 will be applied 

to tllis dnckct 

3) OPe and FPtJC ~ze that as a resu.lt ofthis Settlement.. FPUC may be 

required to make a rafund to~. In the event {be PSC requires a mild. ope agrees that 

such refunds may be made over a period oftime .nQt to exceed six (6) months. 

4) 'J'he patties recognize that this Settletncat is subject to approval by the PSC and 

http:partj.es


ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 11 

Attachment A 

parties agree 10 endorse and support the ~t before:: the PSC and any other admitlistrative 

oc j udicial tribunal in any form. 

6) The parties !Kb.owtc:dge that all issutll not subject to ope's protest and WOC 

IN WlTNF.sS WHEREOF the parties ev'idenee their at'".ceptance and agrc:::ement with the 

provisiom of the Settlement by their sipatw"e. 

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTIUl1ES COMPANY aUICK OFP11BLIC COUNSEL 
P.O. Box 3395 l12 West' Room 812 
West Palm Beach. FL 33402-339S T 400 

http:WlTNF.sS


ORDER NO. PSC-09-0848-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 12 

Attachment A 

CERTIJ'lCAT£ OP SERVICE 

1HEREBY CER.TIFY that trI.!e and oorrec.t eQPies of the foregoing bave been served by 
Eleetronic Mail and/or U. S. Mail this 2"day ofOctober. 2009 upon the following: 

Ralph Jaeger. Bs<l, 
Office ofGeneral Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
254G Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399..oIS0 

Patrk:ia Chrilitl::nlltD 
Associa'e Public Counsel 
Offico afPubHc Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
1t1 West Madison St, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32199-1400 



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0S4S-S-GU 
DOCKET NO. OS0366-GU 
PAGE 13 

ATTACHMENT B 

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
PAA ORDER RATES AND SETTLEMENT RATES 

DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 

RATE 
CODE 

RS 
RATE SCHEDULE 
RESIDENTIAL 

CUSTOMER CHARGE 
ENERGY CHARGE (cents/therm) 

PAAOrder 
Rates 

$11 
51.792 

Settlement 
Rates 

$11 
49.828 

RS-GS RESIDENTIAL STANDBY GENERATOR SERVICE 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
ENERGY CHARGE over 19.80 therms (cents/therm) 

$21.25 
51.792 

$21.25 
49.828 

GS-1fGSTS-1 GENERAL SERVICE 1 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
ENERGY CHARGE (cents/therm) 

$20 
40.000 

$20 
39.136 

GS·21GSTS-2 GENERAL SERVICE 2 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
ENERGY CHARGE (cents/therm) 

$33 
40.000 

$33 
39.136 

CS-GS COMMERCIAL STANDBY GENERATOR SERVICE 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
ENERGY CHARGE over 39.53 therms (cents/therm) 

$35.81 
40.000 

$35.81 
39.136 

LVSfLVTS LARGE VOLUME 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
ENERGY CHARGE (cents/therm) 

$90 
36.041 

$90 
35.366 

GLS/GLST GAS LIGHTING 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
ENERGY CHARGE (centsltherm) 

nfa 
24.623 

nfa 
24.210 

ISIITS INTERRUPTIBLE 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
ENERGY CHARGE (cents/therm) 

$280 
23.484 

$280 
23.080 


